

No. 16-56890

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RUBY GLEN, LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED
NAMES AND NUMBERS, et al.**
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
The Honorable Percy Anderson
No. 2:16-CV-05505-PA-AS

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Jeffrey A. LeVee - #125863
Eric P. Enson - #204447
Kelly Ozurovich - #307563
JONES DAY
555 South Flower St., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071.2300
Telephone: (213) 489-3939

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
*Internet Corporation for Assigned
Names and Numbers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. ICANN and its Accountability Mechanisms.....	9
II. The New gTLD Program and the Applicant Guidebook.....	12
III. Module 6 and the Covenant Not to Sue.....	13
IV. Ruby Glen and its .WEB Application	15
V. Ruby Glen’s Unsuccessful Attempts to Halt the .WEB Auction	17
VI. ICANN’s Motion to Dismiss.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28
I. The Covenant Not To Sue Encompasses, and Therefore Bars, Ruby Glen’s Claims	28
A. Ruby Glen’s “Narrow Construction” Argument Should Not Be Considered on Appeal and Is Unsupported.....	29
B. Ruby Glen’s Causes of Action Are Based on ICANN’s Treatment of Ruby Glen’s .WEB Application.....	32
II. The Covenant Not to Sue Is Not an “Exculpatory Provision” Because it Affords Ruby Glen Meaningful Redress for its Claims and Therefore Does Not Violate Section 1668.....	36
III. Ruby Glen Does Not Allege Claims Covered by Section 1668.....	39
A. Having Agreed to the Covenant Not to Sue, Ruby Glen Cannot Now Claim that it Is Facially Invalid Under Section 1668.....	40
B. Ruby Glen’s Causes of Action Are Not Within the Scope of Claims Protected by Section 1668	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. <i>Tunkl's</i> Restriction on Releases in Transactions Involving the Public Interest Does Not Apply to Ruby Glen's .WEB Application	50
V. The Covenant Not to Sue Is Not Unconscionable.....	56
VI. Leave to Amend Was Not Required	60
VII. Alternatively, Dismissal Should Be Affirmed Based on Ruby Glen's Failure to State a Claim Against ICANN	62
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001)	43
<i>AMF Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 456 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	38
<i>Appalachian Ins. Co. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1989)	53, 54, 58
<i>Arcwell Marine, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1987)	27, 56
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	62
<i>Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 1148 (1990)	40, 41, 42, 50
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992)	48
<i>Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 714 (1998)	43, 47
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 342 (1992)	63
<i>CAZA Drilling (California), Inc. v. TEG Oil & Gas U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 453 (2006)	52, 53, 54
<i>Commercial Connect, LLC v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , No. 3:16CV-00012-JHM, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8550 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 26, 2016).....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Cont'l Airlines, Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987)	5, 37, 56
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	62
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998)	48
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 2d 95 (1965)	56
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005)	43
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 543 (1999)	45
<i>Food Safety Net Services v. Eco Safe Sys. USA, Inc.</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1118 (2012)	43, 44, 45
<i>Frittelli, Inc. v. 350 N. Canon Drive, LP</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 35 (2011)	43
<i>Grand Prospect Partners, L.P. v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 4th 1332 (2015)	57, 58
<i>Harris v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 70 (1993)	46
<i>Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 499 (1997)	48, 49
<i>Hulsey v. Elsinore Parachute Ctr.</i> , 168 Cal. App. 3d 333 (1985)	41, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hypertouch, Inc. v. ValueClick, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2011)	48, 49
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	64
<i>Madison v. Superior Court</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 589 (1988)	41
<i>Margarito v. State Athletic Comm’n</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 159 (2010)	48
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1305 (2005)	58
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	60, 61
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017)	56, 60
<i>Romain v. Shear</i> , 799 F.2d 1416 (9th Cir. 1986)	29, 50
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996)	48
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 60 Cal. 2d 92 (1963)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Walnut Producers of Cal. v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 634 (2010)	60
<i>Walters v. Fid. Mortg. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	64
<i>Werner v. Knoll</i> , 89 Cal. App. 2d 474 (1948)	41
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998)	37, 38
STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	8, 22, 42
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668	passim
Cal. Corp. Code § 5141	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	28
